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NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT 
PANEL MEETING 
 
 
 

Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Independent 
Assessment Panel will be held in the Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Dee 
Why on 

 

WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

Beginning at 1.00 PM for the purpose of considering and determining 
matters included in this agenda. 
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Panel Members 

Lesley Finn Chair (Environmental Law) 
Chris Gee Urban Design Expert 
Marcus Sainsbury Environmental Expert 
Paula Morel Community Representative 

Quorum 

A quorum is three Panel members 

Conflict of Interest  

Any Panel Member who has a conflict of Interest must not be present at the site inspection and 
leave the Chamber during any discussion of the relevant Item and must not take part in any 
discussion or voting of this Item. 
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Agenda for a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Independent 
Assessment Panel  

to be held on Wednesday 8 November 2017 

in the Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Dee Why 

Commencing at 1.00 PM 

 

  

1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

2.1 Minutes of Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel held 13 
September 2017 ....................................................................................................... 1   

3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESMENT PANEL REPORTS ........... 2 

3.1 N0116/06/S96/7 - 20 Jubilee Avenue, Warriewood - Section 96(1A) 
Modification to Consent N0116/06 which approved the construction of an 
administration and packaging facility for Blackmores Limited .................................... 2 

3.2 DA2017/0388 - 8 Narabang Way, Belrose - Construction of a mixed use 
development including industrial units, warehouse units and storage units with 
associated offices, caretakers residence, car parking and landscaping .................. 21 

3.3 DA2017/0318 - 18 Howard Avenue, Dee Why - Demolition works and 
construction of a shop top housing development .................................................... 89 

3.4 DA0181/2012 - 69 Pittwater Road, Manly - Section 96(2) to modify approved 
Demolition of the existing buildings, construction of a mixed use development - 
Part 4 .................................................................................................................... 171 

3.5 DA0017/2017 - 21 Iluka Avenue, Manly - Section 96 to modify approved 
Construction of two semi-detached dwellings and Torrens Title land 
subdivision – Part 3 .............................................................................................. 214  

4.0 REVIEW OF DETERMINATIONS 

Nil  

5.0 PLANNING PROPOSALS 

Nil     
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2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

2.1 MINUTES OF NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT PANEL HELD 13 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel held 
13 September 2017 were adopted by the Chairperson and have been posted on Council’s website. 
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3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESMENT PANEL 
REPORTS 

 

ITEM 3.1 N0116/06/S96/7 - 20 JUBILEE AVENUE, WARRIEWOOD - 
SECTION 96(1A) MODIFICATION TO CONSENT N0116/06 
WHICH APPROVED THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN 
ADMINISTRATION AND PACKAGING FACILITY FOR 
BLACKMORES LIMITED  

REPORTING OFFICER  Tyson Ek-Moller 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/422788  

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel, as the consent authority, approve 
Application No. N0116/06/S96/7 for Section 96(1A) Modification to Consent N0116/06 which 
approved the construction of an administration and packaging facility for Blackmores Limited on 
land at Lot 20 DP 1141261, 20 Jubilee Avenue, Warriewood, for the reasons outlined in the 
Assessment Report. 
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ITEM 3.2 DA2017/0388 - 8 NARABANG WAY, BELROSE - 
CONSTRUCTION OF A MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING 
INDUSTRIAL UNITS, WAREHOUSE UNITS AND STORAGE 
UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED OFFICES, CARETAKERS 
RESIDENCE, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING  

REPORTING OFFICER  Luke Perry 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/423240  

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report 

2 Pre-Lodgement Notes 

3 Site Plan and Elevations  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel, as the consent authority, approve 
Application No. DA2017/0388 for Construction of a mixed use development including industrial 
units, warehouse units and storage units with associated offices, caretakers residence, car 
parking and landscaping on land at Lot 907 DP 867091, 8 Narabang Way, Belrose, for the 
reasons outlined in the Assessment Report. 
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Application No: PLM2015/0132 

Meeting Date: 17 December 2015 

Property 
Address: 

8 Narabang Way BELROSE 

Proposal: Construction of a mixed use development , use of premises as a 
warehouse storage and childcare 

Attendees for 
Council: 

Steve Findlay – Planning Assessment Manager 
Daniel Milliken – Senior Planner 
James Montgomery – Environmental Investigations Officer 
Rezvan Saket – Traffic Engineer 
Paul David – Senior Development Engineer 
Brendan Smith – Senior Environment Officer - Biodiversity 
 

Attendees for 
applicant: 

Bill Ryder 
Greg Smith 
Greg Boston 
Claudio Minns 

 

 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: 
 

• A mixed use development consisting of warehouse, office, self-storage and a possible 
childcare centre. The development also proposed driveways along both sides and 
parking at the front and to the rear. 

• A concept sketch was submitted after the pre-lodgement meeting incorporating 
increased side setbacks. Limited measurements were given and so these notes will be 
commenting on the original design subject to the increased side setbacks shown in the 
sketch. 

 
Note: The following notes are based on the original plans submitted for the prelodgement with 
the exception of the increased side setbacks shown on the concept sketch. 
 
 
SPECIFIC ISSUES RAISED BY APPLICANT FOR DISCUSSION 
 

Issue/s Raised Councils Response 

Front Setback and the use of the front 
as a play area for a childcare centre. 

 

 The front yard/front setback area must not be used 
as a play area for a childcare centre. 
 
The front setback is to be free of structures and well 
landscaped so as to help screen the bulk of the 
development. 

Height Limit An updated design for the building is necessary to 
achieve an excellent outcome for the business park 
zone. This amended design must be similar in height 
to neighbouring developments. A breach in the 
height limit can be supported provided the 
development is of an excellent urban design. 
 
A written request under Clause 4.6 of the WLEP 
2011 will be required to vary the height limit. 
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Rear Setback The rear setback of the development is consistent 
with what is envisaged for the site. However, as 
discussed, the rear parking and loading/unloading 
area may need to be reconfigured and the Species 
Impact Statement (SIS) will impact on the amount of 
vegetation to be cleared at the rear of the 
development. 

 
WARRINGAH LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2011 (WLEP 2011) 
 

Zoning and Permissibility 

Definition of proposed development: 
(ref. WLEP 2011 Dictionary) 

Warehouse or distribution centre, Self-storage units, 
Office premises. 

Zone: B7 Business Park 

E2 Environmental Conservation 

Permitted with Consent or 
Prohibited: 

Permitted with consent 

 
Principal Development Standards: 
Standard Permitted Proposed Comments 
Height of Buildings: 
Note:  Building heights are 
measured from existing 
ground level. 

11m Approximately 16.5m Does not comply –
The development 
must be compatible 
with the heights of 
the neighbouring and 
nearby buildings. 

Note: The WLEP can be viewed following this link: 
https://eservices1.warringah.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=LEP 
 
WARRINGAH DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2011 (WDCP 2011) 
 

Part B: Built Form Controls 

Control Requirement Proposed Comments 

B4 Site Coverage 33.3% The development 
covers 
approximately 63% 
of the site. 

Does not comply – 
this level of non-
compliance indicates 
an overdevelopment 
of the site. The 
objectives of this 
control will need to 
be addressed in the 
Statement of 
Environmental 
Effects to support a 
variation of this 
scale. 

B5. Side Boundary 
Setbacks 

5.0m Driveways – 
approximately 2.0m 

Building – 

The setbacks shown 
in the concept plan 
are acceptable. Full 
details should be 
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approximately 5.0m provided in the 
follow-up 
prelodgement 
meeting. 

B7. Front Boundary 
Setbacks 

6.5m Minimum of 
approximately 4.5m 

Does not comply – 
the development 
must achieve a 6.5m 
front setback in order 
to allow sufficient 
space for substantial 
landscaping. 

B9 Rear Boundary 
Setback 

Merit Assessment Approximately 53m The proposed rear 
setback is consistent 
with what would be 
expected on the site. 
However, this 
setback may need to 
be increased based 
on biodiversity 
impacts. 

Other Relevant Controls within WDCP 2011 

D9 Building Bulk 

 

One of the objectives of the building bulk control is “To encourage good design and innovative 
architecture to improve the urban environment.” 
 

The current design is conceptual in nature and the concept will be subject to extensive redesign. 
Council understands that an excellent urban design outcome will be achieved by the eventual 
proposal. 

 

Note: The WDCP can be viewed by following this link: 
https://eservices1.warringah.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=DCP 

 

Referral Body Comments 

Referral Body Comments 

Development Engineers 

 

 The following pre lodgement comments are 
provided for the proposed development. These 
comments are only preliminary in nature and a detail 
assessment can only be provided upon a DA 
lodgement:- 
 
 

1. Any basement areas shall be tanked and a 
pump out tank facility must be piped to the 
nearest Council’s piped drainage system. 
The discharge must ensure that no 
occurrence of back flow from Council 
drainage system to the basement car park. 
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Referral Body Comments 

2. Submission for a concept On-Site Detention 
Tank designed to Warringah Council’s On-
Site Stormwater Detention Technical 
Specification. 

 
3. Car parking and driveway arrangement for 

cars to comply with AS 2890.1. 
 

4. Submission of plans for Vehicular crossing 
and turning areas are to be designed for 
articulated vehicles in accordance with 
AS2890.2 

 
5. Construction footpath fronting the entire site. 

(http://www.warringah.nsw.gov.au/sites/defa
ult/files/documents/general-
information/engineering-
specifications/minorworksspecification20100
527.pdf) 

 

Traffic Engineer 

 

Relevant WDCP Clause 

Clause C2 – Traffic, Access and Safety 

Clause C3 – Parking Facilities 

 A traffic report is to be provided addressing the 
implication of traffic generating from the 
development on surrounding road network , parking 
provision for each use, and the following: 
 
Child Care Centre: 
The Child care centre is to provide a separate 
pedestrian access for the child care centre and 
address the safety of the pedestrian and vehicular 
access in conjunction with the proposed childcare 
Centre.  
 
The parking requirements are to be in compliance 
with Warringah DCP. 
 
Access Driveway: 
The access driveways are to be designed to 
accommodate the manoeuvres of the largest trucks 
servicing the proposed warehouse and other uses. 
The swept paths are to be demonstrated.  
 
Loading Bay: 
The provision of loading bays and associated swept 
paths in/out the loading bays and the driveways in 
forward direction is required. 
 
Parking Design: 
The circulation access ways are to be designed to 
accommodate a two-way access.  
The car park and the driveways are to be designed 
in compliance with Australian Standards.  
 
Storage Units: 
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Referral Body Comments 

Parking requirements are to be provided based on a 
comparison analysis on the same use. 
The access ways are to accommodate adequate 
width so that traffic would be able to pass the parked 
vehicles.   
 

Natural Environment – Biodiversity Please see the detailed comments below: 

 
Natural Environment – Biodiversity 
 
General Comments 
The subject property includes native vegetation and fauna habitat which represents a high 
degree of constraint to development. Previous surveys and reports in relation to the property 
have indicated that native vegetation on site is representative of the Endangered Ecological 
Community (EEC), Duffys Forest. Council considers the proposed development is likely to 
constitute a significant impact on the ‘local occurrence’ of this EEC. It is recommended that the 
applicant update relevant ecological studies in accordance with the current legislative 
framework and industry guidelines. 
 
Control Comment 

E1. Private Property Tree Management Any trees that require removal for the 
construction are to be shown on a landscaped 
plan submitted with the DA. 

E2. Prescribed Vegetation The proposed development including fire 
hazard Asset Protection Zones will require 
removal and or disturbance to prescribed 
vegetation. 
The proposed development is located within 
known and potential habitat for threatened 
species as listed under the NSW Threatened 
Species Conservation Act 1995. 
The proposal must address relevant objectives 
listed within Part E2 Prescribed Vegetation of 
the Warringah DCP 2011 (see also E3 below). 

E3. Threatened species, populations, 
ecological communities listed under State 
or Commonwealth legislation, or High 
Conversation Habitat 

Threatened species and communities that are 
known or have potential to occur in close 
vicinity of the proposal include (but are not 
limited to): 
Threatened Flora 
The site is considered to include potential 
habitat for Tetratheca glandulosa 
Pimelea curviflora 
Grevillea caleyi 
Microtis angussi 
Epacris purpurascens var. purpurascens  
Threatened Fauna 
Updated survey and assessment of threatened 
fauna on the subject land is required. Surveys 
must include (but not be limited to) the 
following species and methods; 

• Southern Brown Bandicoot – remote infra-
red camera deployment 
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• Eastern Pygmy Possum – deployment and 
checking of nest boxes 

• Microbat species (hollow dependant 
species) – anabat deployment and roost 
tree hollow inspection 

Endangered Ecological Communities (EEC) 
The endangered ecological community, Duffys 
Forest covers most of the subject property. 
Council considers the proposed development 
is likely to constitute a significant impact on the 
‘local occurrence’ of this EEC. 
 Recommendation 
Given the impacts on the natural environment, 
it is recommended that the applicant consider 
the OEH principles for the use of biodiversity 
offsets in NSW 
http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/biodivoffse
ts/oehoffsetprincip.htm 
Warringah Council supports the use of the 
Biobanking Assessment Methodology. 
In lieu of a biobanking application, it is 
recommended that the applicant seek updated 
director generals requirements from the NSW 
Office of Environment and Heritage for 
preparation of an updated Species Impact 
Statement. 
The proposal must include an updated Flora 
and Fauna Assessment (Species Impact 
Statement) and Biodiversity Management Plan 
prepared in accordance with Council’s 
guidelines available online. 
Any revised assessments of significance must 
be prepared in accordance with the 
assessment of significance guidelines 
published by the former NSW Department of 
Environment and Climate Change and 
Gazetted 25 January 2008. In accordance with 
the guidelines, the definition of the ‘local 
occurrence’ of an EEC is that which occurs 
within the study area. However, the local 
occurrence may include adjacent areas if the 
ecological community on the study area forms 
part of a larger contiguous area of that 
ecological community and the movement of 
individuals and exchange of genetic material 
across the boundary of the study area can be 
clearly demonstrated. 

E4. Wildlife Corridors The proposed subdivision would result in the 
removal or modification of native vegetation 
within a mapped Wildlife Corridor.  
The objectives and requirements of DCP 
Clause E4 – Wildlife Corridors must therefore 
be met including preparation of an updated 
Flora and Fauna Assessment (Species Impact 
Statement) and Biodiversity Management Plan. 
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E5. Native Vegetation  The proposed subdivision would result in the 
removal or modification of mapped native 
vegetation. 
The objectives and requirements of DCP 
Clause E5 – Native Vegetation must therefore 
be met including preparation of an updated 
Flora and Fauna Assessment (Species Impact 
Statement) and Biodiversity Management Plan. 

E6. Retaining unique environmental 
features 

The subject site includes unique environmental 
features including; 

• Remnant bushland and trees; 
• Fauna habitat for rare and threatened 

species; 

• Rock outcrops. 
The proposal must address objectives 
and requirements of E6 in accordance with the 
Warringah DCP. 

E7. Development on land adjoining public 
open space 

N/A 

 
 

Relevant Council Policies 

You are advised of the following (but not limited to all) Council’s policies available at 
www.warringah.nsw.gov.au: 
 

• Applications for Development - Policy for the handling of unclear, non conforming, 
insufficient and Amended applications: PDS-POL 140  

• Stormwater drainage for low level properties PDS-POL 135  

• Vehicle access to all roadside development: LAP-PL 315  
• Waste PL 850 

 

Documentation to accompany the Development Application 

• All information required to be submitted under Schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Regulation 2000; 

• All information as required on the Development Application form checklist; 
• Site Analysis; 
• Site Survey (prepared by a registered Surveyor); 
• Statement of Environmental Effects addressing: 

o Section 79C of EPA Act,  

o All relevant sections of WLEP 2011, including demonstrating consistency with the B7 
Business Park zone and the non-compliance with the Height of Buildings Development 
Standard. 

o All relevant sections of WDCP 2011; 

o Other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. 

• Geo-technical report; 
• Bushfire Report; 
• Species Impact Statement; 
• Access Report; 
• BCA Report; 
• Traffic and Parking Report; 
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Documentation to accompany the Development Application 

• Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) assessment; 
• Shadow diagrams; 
• View analysis; 
• Photo montages; 
• Landscape Plan showing the layout of the landscaping within the site and the selection of 

species; 
• Waste Management Plan; 
• Stormwater Management Plan; 
• Erosion and Sedimentation Plan; 
• Colour and Materials Schedule; 
• Lighting Plan (including Lux Diagrams) if necessary; 
• Signage Plan (if required); 
• Cost Summary Report, if the cost of works exceeds $100,000. This report is to be in addition 

to the Estimated Cost of Work options in Part 2.3 of Council’s Development Application 
Form 

• Any other documentation covered in the referral comments above. 

 

Concluding Comments 

These Minutes are in response to a pre-lodgement meeting held on 19 November 2015 to 
discuss a proposal for a mixed use development including warehouse, self-storage, office and 
childcare.  The Minutes reference the plans submitted for the prelodgement meeting and a 
sketch plan sent via email after the meeting. 

 

The proposal cannot be supported as it currently stands given the limited front setback, the nil 
side setbacks (increased in the sketch plan to an undefined distance), the traffic and truck 
movement impacts and the urban design outcome. 

Using the site for a childcare centre is not supported due to the traffic, parking and play area 
issues. This element should be removed from the development. 

The final development must be of an excellent design to improve the urban environment of the 
business park. Landscaped setbacks must be provided on both sides of the development as well 
as a compliant and well landscaped front setback. 

Please contact Brendan Smith, Council’s Biodiversity Officer for any further information in 
relation to the Species Impact Statement and other biodiversity related matters. 

The development is integrated and will require concurrence. Your planning consultant will need 
to address these matters in the preparation of any application. Please make sure the correct 
cheques are provided at lodgement. 

Given the number of issues and the information that still needs to be gathered to support this 
proposal (for example, the biodiversity studies), a second prelodgement meeting is strongly 
recommended prior to lodgement. 
 
 

General Comments/Limitations of these notes 

These notes are an account of the specific issues discussed and conclusions reached at 
the meeting. They are not a complete set of planning and related comments for the 
proposed development. A determination can only be made following the lodgement and 
full assessment of the development application. 
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General Comments/Limitations of these notes 

In addition to the comments made within these notes, it is a requirement of the applicant 
to address ALL relevant pieces of legislation including (but not limited to) any SEPP, 
relevant Clauses of the WLEP 2011 and WDCP 2011 within the supporting documentation 
of a development application including the Statement of Environmental Effects. 
 
You are advised to carefully review these notes. If there is an area of concern or non-
compliance that cannot be supported, you are strongly advised to review and reconsider 
the appropriateness of the design of your development for your site and the adverse 
impacts that may arise as a result of your development prior to the lodgement of any 
development application.  
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ITEM 3.3 DA2017/0318 - 18 HOWARD AVENUE, DEE WHY - DEMOLITION 
WORKS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A SHOP TOP HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT  

REPORTING OFFICER    

TRIM FILE REF 2017/424573  

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report 

2 Pre-Lodgement Notes 

3 Site Plan and Elevations  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel, as the consent authority, approve 
Application No. DA2017/0318 for Demolition works and construction of a shop top housing 
development on land at Lot 12 DP 1229780, 18 Howard Avenue, Dee Why, for the reasons 
outlined in the Assessment Report. 
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Application No: PLM2013/0131 

Meeting Date: 20 November 2013 

Property 
Address: 

18 Howard Avenue DEE WHY  NSW  2099 

Proposal: Construction of a Shop Top Housing Development 

Attendees for 
Council: 

 

Steve Findlay – Development Assessment Manager 

David Auster – Development Assessment Officer 

Dominic Chung – Senior Urban Designer 

Ken Hind – Traffic Engineer 

Duncan Howley – Environment Officer – Floodplain Management 

Ray Creer – Waste Services Officer 

Sean Khoo – Development Engineer 

 

Attendees for 
applicant: 

 

James Smith 

Ben Hummel 

Denis Smith 

 

 
General Comments: 
 
All applications are assessed on individual merit, however a failure to comply with Council or a 
State Planning controls will generally indicate an over development of the site and may result in 
adverse impacts upon adjoining and nearby land and the streetscape.  
 
You are advised to carefully read these notes.  If there is an area of concern or non-compliance, 
you are strongly advised to review and reconsider the appropriateness of the design of your 
development for your site and the adverse impacts that may arise as a result of your 
development prior to the lodgement of any development application.  
 
Council will seek to ensure that the development of land meets all provisions of all legislation 
and the relevant Environmental Planning Instrument/s, in addition to providing appropriate 
levels of amenity to surrounding and nearby lands.  
 
Failure to achieve this may ultimately lead to the refusal of any application lodged without 
notice. 
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Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011 (WLEP 2011) 
 
Consideration of proposal against Warringah Local Environment Plan 2011 
 

The fundamentals 

Definition of proposed development: 
(ref. WLEP 2011 Dictionary) 

Shop top housing 

Zone: B4 Mixed Use 

Permitted with Consent or 
Prohibited: 

Permitted with consent 

 

Objectives of the Zone 

The proposal is considered to be inconsistent/consistent with the objectives of the zone for the 
following reasons: 
 

• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
Comment: The proposal provides for housing and a shop/restaurant, and is compatible with 
existing similar developments in the area in terms of land use. The development satisfies this 
objective. 
 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in accessible 
locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
Comment: The site is within close walking distance to the main Dee Why bus interchange, 
and the proposed development is well located with regard to this objective. 
 

• To reinforce the role of Dee Why as the major centre in the sub-region by the treatment of 
public spaces, the scale and intensity of development, the focus of civic activity and the 
arrangement of land uses. 
Comment: The proposal is generally in accordance with this objective.  Importantly, Council 
would consider selling the land in front of the site up to the build-to line, in order to facilitate 
built form in accordance with the requirements of clause G1 Dee Why Mixed Use Area of the 
Warringah DCP 2011. 
 

• To promote building design that creates active building fronts, contributes to the life of streets 
and public spaces and creates environments that are appropriate to human scale as well as 
being comfortable, interesting and safe. 
Comment: The building design at the ground level generally achieves this objective, 
however, Council’s Urban Designer has made the following comment: “The footpath awning 
design over driveway to car park is not desirable and could potentially be hazardous.” 
Council would likely be in favour of selling the land in front of the site to the owners of the 
subject site to allow for building right up to the required building line. However, this is not a 
prerequisite for the development to proceed with the current site.  You should also 
investigate the possibility of gaining driveway access through the adjoining property to the 
north (1-5 Dee Why Parade), to allow for a more attractive, safe and active streetscape on 
Howard Avenue by eliminating the driveway access from Howard Avenue. 
 

• To promote a land use pattern that is characterised by shops, restaurants and business 
premises on the ground floor and housing and offices on the upper floors of buildings. 
Comment: The proposal is in accordance with this objective, having a shop/restaurant on the 
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Objectives of the Zone 

ground floor and housing above.  
 

• To encourage site amalgamations to facilitate new development and to facilitate the provision 
of car parking below ground. 
Comment: The applicant must attempt to amalgamate with the adjoining sites to the east (20 
and 22 Howard Avenue). If these attempts are unsuccessful evidence must be provided with 
any future development application of genuine attempts to amalgamate.  Please see The 
NSW Land and Environment Courts Planning Principle on Consolidation. 

 
 
Principal Development Standards: 
Standard Permitted Proposed Comment 
Minimum subdivision lot 
size: 

N/A N/A N/A 

Rural Subdivision: N/A N/A N/A 
No Strata Plan or 
Community Title 
Subdivisions in certain 
rural and environmental 
zones: 

N/A N/A N/A 

Height of Buildings: 
Note:  Building heights under 
WLEP 2011 are taken from 
existing ground level. 

24m Generally 24m with a 
small non-
compliance caused 
by the lift overrun. 

The location of the lift 
overrun will not be 
readily visible from 
the public domain 
and will not have any 
significant negative 
impacts on the area. 
The breach is 
considered 
acceptable, however 
a Clause 4.6 
Variation will be 
required to 
accompany the DA. 

 
 

Part 5 Miscellaneous Provisions 

Provision Comment 

5.1 Relevant acquisition authority N/A 

5.1A Development on land intended to be 
acquired for a public purpose 

N/A 

5.2 Classification and reclassification of 
public land 

N/A 

5.3 Development near zone boundaries N/A 

5.4 Controls relating to miscellaneous 
permissible uses 

N/A 

5.5 Development within the coastal zone N/A 
5.6 Architectural roof features Not adopted 

5.7 Development below mean high water 
mark 

N/A 
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5.8 Conversion of fire alarms N/A 

5.9 Preservation of trees and vegetation N/A 

5.10 Heritage conservation N/A 

5.11 Bush fire hazard reduction N/A 

5.12 Infrastructure development and use 
of existing buildings of the Crown 

N/A 

5.13 Eco-tourist facilities N/A 

 
 

Part 6 Relevant Additional Local Provisions 

Provision Comment 

6.1 Acid Sulfate Soils N/A 

6.2 Earthworks The application must be accompanied by a geotechnical 
report and detail how excavated material will be disposed of 
and how adjoining properties will be protected. 

6.3 Flood Planning Council’s Natural Environment Unit (NEU) has provided the 
following comments: 

 

• A flood risk assessment report must be submitted 
with the Development Application – the guidelines 
for undertaking this are available on the Council 
website. 

• All development shall be designed to withstand the 
hydraulic forces of the 1 in 100 year flood event. 

• All development shall be constructed of flood 
compatible materials up to the Flood Planning Level 
of 14.7m AHD. 

• The restaurant/retail at the front of the development 
must be set at the Flood Planning Level of 14.7m 
AHD.  The ramp down to the basement 
carparking/garbage store/bicycle parking must be 
set with a crest at the Flood Planning Level of 
14.7m AHD.  

 

6.4 Development on Sloping Land Given the depth of excavation in close proximity to 
neighbouring buildings, a geotechnical report will be required 
to be provided with the application including 
recommendations for safe excavation and construction. 

6.5 Coastline Hazards N/A 
6.6 Erection of dwelling houses in Zone 

E3 Environmental Management 

N/A 

6.7 Residential Flat Buildings in Zone B4 
Mixed Use 

N/A 

6.8 Subdivision of Certain Land N/A 

6.9 Location of Sex Services Premises N/A 

 

Relevant Schedules 

Schedule Comment 

Schedule 1 Additional permitted uses N/A 

Schedule 2 Exempt development N/A 

Schedule 3 Complying development N/A 
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Relevant Schedules 

Schedule 4 Classification and 
reclassification of public land 

N/A 

Schedule 5 Environmental heritage N/A 

 

Other Relevant WLEP 2011 Clauses 

 
Warringah Development Control Plan 2011 (WDCP 2011) 
 
Consideration of proposal against Warringah Development Control Plan 2011 
 

Warringah Development Control Plan 

Part B: Built Form Controls 

Control Requirement Proposed Comment 

B1. Wall height N/A N/A N/A 

B2. Number of storeys N/A N/A N/A 

B3. Side Boundary Envelope N/A N/A N/A 

B4. Site Coverage N/A N/A N/A 

B5 & B6. Side Boundary 
Setbacks 

N/A N/A N/A 

B7 & B8. Front Boundary 
Setbacks (Albert Street) 

N/A N/A N/A 

B9 & B10. Rear Boundary 
Setbacks 

N/A N/A N/A 

B11. Foreshore Building 
Setback 

N/A N/A N/A 

B12. National Parks Setback N/A N/A N/A 

B13. Coastal Cliffs Setback N/A N/A N/A 

B14. Main Roads Setback N/A N/A N/A 

B15. Minimum Floor to 
Ceiling Height  

Ground floor 3.6m 

Upper floors 2.7m 

Ground floor retail 
3.6m 

Upper floors 2.7m 
other than parking 
levels. 

Parking levels 2.4 and 
2.5m. 

The proposed variations 
to the carparking areas 
are acceptable. 

Part C: Siting Factors 

Control Comment 

C1. Subdivision N/A 
http://www.warringah.nsw.gov.au/publicati
ons/documents/2281518_LAPPL310_Com
mon_Vehicular_Access_to_Multip.pdf 

C2. Traffic, Access and Safety Council’s Traffic Management Officer has provided 
the following comments: 
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Warringah Development Control Plan 

The applicant will need to provide adequate 
justification for the use of the public car parking for 
the restaurant. This would need to be assessed 
through parking occupancy surveys for the operating 
times of the restaurant, as part of the traffic report. 
  
The deficiency in bicycle parking is significant and if 
this is to be accepted, justification for this shortfall is 
required. the provision of bicycle parking should 
conform to AS2890.3. 
 
Additionally Council’s Urban Designer has stated 
that the car park access from Howard avenue is 
undesirable. The applicants should investigate the 
possibility of gaining access through the adjacent 
property to the rear from Dee Why Parade. 

C3. Parking Facilities The proposal falls short of the required number of 
parking spaces. Council’s Traffic Management 
Officer has provided the following comments: 
 
The applicant will need to provide adequate 
justification for the use of the public car parking for 
the restaurant. This would need to be assessed 
through parking occupancy surveys for the operating 
times of the restaurant, as part of the traffic report. 
  
The deficiency in bicycle parking is significant and if 
this is to be accepted, justification for this shortfall is 
required. the provision of bicycle parking should 
conform to AS2890.3. 
 

C4. Stormwater Council’s Stormwater Engineer provided the 
following comments: 

 

• OSD proposal to have OSD tank located 
underneath the car park area on first level 
is acceptable, provided unimpeded access 
to the tank is achieved. 

• Stormwater discharge to Howard Avenue 
kerb and gutter is acceptable – easement 
for drainage is not required over the 
footpath. 

 

C5. Erosion and Sedimentation Appropriate measures will need to be implemented 
during demolition and construction to prevent 
erosion and sedimentation. 

C6. Building over or adjacent to Constructed 
Council Drainage Easements 

N/A 

C7. Excavation and Landfill Excavation of the site must be carried out in a safe 
manner in accordance with the control. The 
application must include a geotechnical report given 
the depth of excavation adjacent to neighbouring 
buildings. 

C8. Demolition and Construction The application must include a Waste Management 
Plan, Construction Management Plan (including 
Construction Traffic Management) demonstrating 
that the demolition and construction will be carried 
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Warringah Development Control Plan 

out in accordance with the control. 

C9. Waste Management The current proposal is unacceptable with regard to 
the location and design of the bin room. The bin 
room must be within 6.5m of the front boundary. 
Separate bin rooms must be provided for the 
residential and retail components of the 
development.  A bulky goods waste storage room 
must also be provided, although it is not necessary 
for this room to be within 6.5m of the front boundary. 

Part D: Design 

Control Comment 

D1. Landscaped Open Space and Bushland 
Setting 

N/A 

D2. Private Open Space Private open space to be provided in accordance 
with the Residential Flat Design Code (RFDC). 

D3. Noise The application should demonstrate that the upper 
level parking does not create a noise nuisance in the 
area or for the proposed dwellings above. 

D4. Electromagnetic Radiation N/A 

D5. Orientation and Energy Efficiency The dwellings will need to achieve the solar access 
and ventilation requirements of the RFDC. 

D6. Access to Sunlight Shadow diagrams must be provided with the 
application to demonstrate no unreasonable 
overshadowing will be caused. 

D7. Views Potential view loss will be assessed if submissions 
are received. As the proposal is generally within the 
building height control it is unlikely any unreasonable 
view loss will be caused given the built form controls 
applicable to the site. 

D8. Privacy The application should demonstrate that a 
reasonable level of privacy to residential neighbours 
is maintained, and between the proposed new 
apartments. 

D9. Building Bulk The building is generally within the applicable built 
form controls and is not considered to result in an 
unreasonable bulk and scale. 

D10. Building Colours and Materials Details should be included in the application. 
Colours and materials should be sympathetic to the 
surrounding natural and built environment. 

D11. Roofs The location of the lift overrun close to the middle of 
the building is unlikely to detract from the 
appearance of the roof. 

D12. Glare and Reflection The proposal should utilise non-reflective materials 
and colours to minimise glare and reflection. 

D13. Front Fences and Front Walls N/A 

D14. Site Facilities Necessary site facility locations should be shown on 
the plans including bin rooms and mail boxes. 

D15. Side and Rear Fences N/A 

D16. Swimming Pools and Spa Pools N/A 

D17. Tennis Courts N/A 

D18. Accessibility  The application must provide accessible paths to the 
retail component of the development.  Development 
is to comply with Australian Standard AS1428.2. 

D19. Site Consolidation in the R3 and IN1 Zone N/A 

D20. Safety and Security The casual surveillance provided by the 
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Warringah Development Control Plan 

development of the road area is likely to improve 
safety and security in the area. 

D21. Provision and Location of Utility Services The plans provided must show the location of utility 
services. 

D22. Conservation of Energy and Water N/A 

D23. Signs Any proposed signage for the retail component of 
the development should be included in the 
application and meet the requirements of the control. 

Part E: The Natural Environment 

Control Comment 

E1. Private Property Tree Management N/A 

E2. Prescribed Vegetation N/A 

E3. Threatened species, populations, ecological 
communities listed under State or 
Commonwealth legislation, or High 
Conversation Habitat 

N/A 

E4. Wildlife Corridors N/A 

E5. Native Vegetation  N/A 

E6. Retaining unique environmental features N/A 

E7. Development on land adjoining public open 
space 

N/A 

E8. Waterways and Riparian Lands N/A 

E9. Coastline Hazard N/A 

E10. Landslip Risk The site is in Area A on the landslip risk map, which 
would not usually generate the requirement for a 
geotechnical report. However given the proposed 
depth of excavation adjacent to adjoining buildings, 
a geotechnical report is required to be provided 
including recommendations for safe excavation and 
construction without impacts on the adjoining 
buildings. 

E11. Flood Prone Land Council’s NEU provided the following comments: 

• A flood risk assessment report must be 
submitted with the Development 
Application – the guidelines for undertaking 
this are available on the Council website. 

• All development shall be designed to 
withstand the hydraulic forces of the 1 in 
100 year flood event. 

• All development shall be constructed of 
flood compatible materials up to the Flood 
Planning Level of 14.7m AHD. 

• The restaurant/retail at the front of the 
development must be set at the Flood 
Planning Level of 14.7m AHD.  The ramp 
down to the basement carparking/garbage 
store/bicycle parking must be set with a 
crest at the Flood Planning Level of 14.7m 
AHD.  
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Warringah Development Control Plan 

Part F: Zones and Sensitive Areas 

Control Control 

F1. Local and Neighbourhood Retail Centres N/A 

F2. Brookvale Brickworks N/A 

F3. SP1 Special Activities N/A 

F4. Infrastructure Zone N/A 

Part G: Special Area Controls 

Control Control 

G1. Dee Why Mixed Use Area The proposal is generally consistent with the 
requirements of the control, with the exception of the 
number of storeys, which is limited to 6. Given that 
the development will not provide sufficient parking to 
achieve the requirements of Appendix 1 of the 
WDCP, the number of storeys should be reduced. 

As stated above, the application should demonstrate 
that genuine attempts have been made to 
amalgamate with the sites to the east, and that 
vehicular access via the adjoining property to the 
north has been investigated. 

The applicant is also encouraged to consider the 
possibility of purchasing the land to south of the site 
from Council in order to allow development up to the 
build-to line. 

The proposed above ground parking is not compliant 
with the requirements, but is consistent with the 
adjoining development to the west. Appropriate 
screening of the parking level and noise attenuation 
measures must be implemented. 

Council’s Urban Designer provided the following 
comments: 

• Car park access from Howard Ave is not 
desirable as it compromises continuous 
footpath/awning design.  Investigate right-
of-carriageway entry from neighbouring 
properties from the back. 

• Footpath awning design over driveway to 
car park is not desirable and could 
potentially be hazardous. 

• Proposed car parking floors above-ground 
could be a nuisance noise source to 
surrounding residents. 

• The site slopes down from Howard Avenue 
so building height-line should reflect that in 
building section drawing. 

 

G2. R3 Medium Density Residential bound by 
Sturdee Parade, Pacific Parade and land zoned 
B4 Mixed Use 

N/A 

G3. Belrose Corridor N/A 
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Warringah Development Control Plan 

G4. Warringah Mall N/A 

G5. Freshwater Village N/A 

 

Other Relevant Controls within WDCP 2011 

Appendix 1 – Car Parking Requirements 
 
 

 

Other Relevant Environmental Planning Instruments/SEPPs 

You are advised that the following Environmental Planning Instruments apply to the development: 
 
• SEPP No. 55 – Remediation of Land; - A Phase 1 Site Contamination Assessment must be submitted 

with the application.  
• SEPP No. 64 – Advertising and Signage (if required); 
• SEPP No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat Development (including the Residential Flat Design 

Code); 
• SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007; and 
• Warringah Local Environment Plan 2011. 

 

Relevant Council Policies 

You are advised of the following (but not limited to all) Council’s policies available at 
www.warringah.nsw.gov.au: 
 
• Applications for Development - Policy for the handling of unclear, non conforming, insufficient and 

Amended applications: PDS-POL 140  
• Stormwater drainage for low level properties PDS-POL 135  
• Building over or adjacent to constructed Council drainage systems and easements: PAS-PL 130  
• Common vehicular access to multiple properties: LAP-PL 310  
• Development Applications relating to trading hours under the Liquor Act 1982: LAP-PL 610 
• Vehicle access to all roadside development: LAP-PL 315  
• Waste PL 850 

 

Required Documentation 

• All information required to be submitted under Schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2000; 

• All information as required on the Development Application form checklist; 
• Site Analysis (prepared in accordance with Schedule 8 of WLEP 2000); 
• Site Survey (prepared by a registered Surveyor); 
• Statement of Environmental Effects addressing: 

o Section 79C of EPA Act,  
o all relevant sections of WLEP 2011, including demonstrating consistency with the zone and the 

compliance with the Height of Buildings Development Standard. 
o All relevant sections of WDCP 2011; 

o other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. 
o Dee Why Town Centre Masterplan. 

• Geo-technical report; 
• Construction Traffic Management Plan (including Traffic Management); 
• Preliminary Site Contamination Assessment; 
• Phase 1 Site Contamination Assessment; 
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Required Documentation 

• Access Report; 
• Preliminary BCA Report; 
• Traffic and Parking Report; 
• Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) assessment; 
• SEPP 65 Design Verification Statement from a qualified designer; 
• RFDC Report - Full assessment against the Rules of Thumb; 
• Shadow diagrams; 
• View analysis; 
• Photomontages (when viewed from Howard Avenue and the rear of the site); 
• Waste Management Plan (excavation ,demolition, construction and operational); 
• Stormwater Management Plan; 
• Erosion and Sedimentation Plan; 
• Colour and Materials Schedule; 
• Lighting Plan if necessary; 
• Signage Plan (if signage proposed); 
• Cost Summary Report (This report is to be in addition to the Estimated Cost of Work options in Part 2.3 

of Council’s Development Application Form). 

 

Concluding Comments 

These Minutes are in response to a pre-lodgement meeting held on 21 November 2013 to discuss a shop-
top housing development at Lot 2 in DP 502637, No. 18 Howard Avenue.  The Minutes reference 
preliminary plans prepared by Humel Architects dated 21.10.2013. 

The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant controls, with the exception of the carparking 
requirements and number of storeys under the WDCP.   

As stated within the notes, you are encouraged to investigate vehicular access through the adjoining 
property to the north, amalgamation with the adjoining sites to the east and purchase of the land adjoining to 
the south from Council to facilitate building up to the relevant build-to line and provide a continuous footpath 
awning. 

The non-compliance with the storeys component of the building height control is generally supported due to 
the heights for this site contained in the new DYTC Masterplan, however, based on the carparking analysis 
for the number of residential units and the proposed restaurant, the number of units and/or storeys is to be 
reduced to address the parking deficiency or the mix altered to demonstrate a complying outcome. 
 

Based upon the above comments you are advised to satisfactorily address the matters raised in these 
minutes prior to lodging a development application. 

 

Other Matters 

• Requirement to Submit Correct, Clear and Accurate Information at Lodgement 
 
You are advised, that if an application is unclear, non-conforming or provides insufficient information, or if 
Council requests additional information in accordance with Clause 54 of the EPA Regulations 2000 and it is 
not provided within the specified time frame, a development application may be rejected or refused without 
notice. 
 
The time to discuss and amend your design is prior to lodgement of your Development Application, as there 
will be no opportunity to do so during the assessment process. 

• Privacy and Personal Information 
 

You are advised that Council is legally obliged to make Development Applications and supporting 
documents available for public inspection – see section 12 of the Local Government Act 1993.  We do this 
at the Customer Service Centre and by placing copies of the applications and supporting documents on the 
Council website.   
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Other Matters 

 
Should this proposal result in a development application being lodged these notes will form part of the 
development application documentation that will appear on Councils website – DA’s online.  
www.warringah.nsw.gov.au  
 
• Monitoring DA progress after lodgement 

 
Once lodged you can monitor the progress of your application through Council’s website – DA’s online.  
www.warringah.nsw.gov.au 
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ITEM 3.4 DA0181/2012 - 69 PITTWATER ROAD, MANLY - SECTION 96(2) 
TO MODIFY APPROVED DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF A MIXED USE 
DEVELOPMENT - PART 4  

REPORTING OFFICER  Claire Downie 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/422704  

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report 

2 Site Plan and Elevations  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel, as the consent authority, approve 
Application No. DA0181/2012 for Section 96(2) to modify approved Demolition of the existing 
buildings, construction of a mixed use development – Part 4 on land at Lots A and B DP 307310 
and Lot 1 DP 368360, 69 Pittwater Road, Manly, for the reasons outlined in the Assessment 
Report. 
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ITEM 3.5 DA0017/2017 - 21 ILUKA AVENUE, MANLY - SECTION 96 TO 
MODIFY APPROVED CONSTRUCTION OF TWO SEMI-
DETACHED DWELLINGS AND TORRENS TITLE LAND 
SUBDIVISION – PART 3  

REPORTING OFFICER  Claire Downie 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/418903  

ATTACHMENTS 1 Assessment Report 

2 Site Plan and Elevations  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel, as the consent authority, approve 
Application No. DA0017/2017 for Section 96 to modify approved Construction of two semi-
detached dwellings and Torrens Title land subdivision – Part 3 on land at Lot 2 DP 1217919, 21 
Iluka Avenue, Manly, for the reasons outlined in the Assessment Report. 
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